

No. 18-10545

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA;
STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF WISCONSIN; STATE OF NEBRASKA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-Appellants,

v.

CHARLES P. RETTIG, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE; UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; UNITED STATES INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE;
ALEX M. AZAR, II, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES,
Defendants-Appellants / Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Wichita Falls Division

**APPELLEES / CROSS-APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR
PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General
Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

LANORA PETTIT
Assistant Solicitor General

RYAN L. BANGERT
Deputy First Assistant
Attorney General

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-
Appellants States of Texas, Kansas,
Louisiana, Indiana, and Nebraska

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Certificate of Interested Persons | i |
| Table of Authorities | iii |
| Introduction and Rule 35(b) Statement | 1 |
| Issues Meriting Rehearing..... | 3 |
| Statement | 3 |
| I. Statutory Framework: Medicaid, Actuarial Soundness, and the ACA | 3 |
| II. Procedural History | 5 |
| Argument..... | 6 |
| I. The Legality of the Certification Rule Presents an Important Federal Question | 6 |
| A. The nondelegation doctrine does not allow private parties to set federal law | 6 |
| B. The Panel’s decision is inconsistent with the record and creates a circuit split regarding what supervision satisfies the nondelegation doctrine..... | 8 |
| II. The Panel’s Dismissal of Cross-Appellant States’ APA Challenges Presents an Important Federal Question..... | 11 |
| A. The Panel’s ruling is inconsistent with how this and other courts have analyzed the finality of agency actions | 11 |
| B. The Panel’s ruling creates a trap that allows agencies to evade judicial review of unlawful actions | 14 |
| Conclusion..... | 16 |
| Certificate of Service..... | 17 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) | 7 |
| <i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) | 14 |
| <i>Cal. Sea Urchin Comm’n v. Bean</i> , 828 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2016) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936) | 8 |
| <i>Cospito v. Heckler</i> , 742 F.2d 72 (3d Cir. 1984) | 8, 10 |
| <i>Def. Distrib. v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 865 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2017) | 11 |
| <i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015) | 7-8 |
| <i>Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810) | 6 |
| <i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Jones v. Miles</i> , 656 F.2d 103 (5th Cir. 1981) | 9 |
| <i>Lopez v. City of Houston</i> , 617 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2010) | 14 |
| <i>Louisiana v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 834 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2016) | 13 |
| <i>Miller v. Mayor of N.Y.</i> , 109 U.S. 385 (1883) | 7 |
| <i>Nat’l Env’tl. Dev. Assoc.’s Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 14 |

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
 567 U.S. 519 (2012) 10

Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan,
 293 U.S. 388 (1935) 7

Pittston Co. v. United States,
 368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004) 8

Qureshi v. Holder,
 663 F.3d 778 (5th Cir. 2011) 14

Riverbend Farms, Inc. v. Madigan,
 958 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1992) 8

Scenic Am., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
 836 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 13

Sierra Club v. Lynn,
 502 F.2d 43 (5th Cir. 1974) 8

Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins,
 310 U.S. 381 (1940) 8

Tabor v. Joint Bd. for Enrollment of Actuaries,
 566 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 10

Texas v. EEOC,
 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019) 13

Texas v. United States,
 749 F.2d 1144 (5th Cir. 1985) 12

Trenerry v. Fravel,
 10 F.2 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1926) 9

U.S. Army Corps of Engr’s v. Hawkes Co.,
 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) 13-14

United States v. Frame,
 885 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1989) 8

United States v. Garcia-Espinoza,
 325 F. App’x 380 (5th Cir. 2009) (per curiam) 11

United States v. Picciotto,
 875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 15

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001) 7

Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States,
 946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991) 12

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulations:

U.S. CONST. art. III..... 14

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) 11

42 U.S.C. § 1396b(m)(2)(A)(iii) 1, 3

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Public Law 111-148,
 124 Stat. 120 (Mar. 23, 2010):

 § 9010 4

 § 9010(b) 4, 14

 § 9010(c)(2)(B)..... 4, 14

Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029, § 1406(a)(3) 4

Fed. R. App. P.:

 35(a)(2) 11

 35(b)(1)(B) 1

 40(a)(2) 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(b)(2) 9

26 C.F.R. § 57.4(a)(3) 14

42 C.F.R.:

 § 438.6 *passim*

 § 438.6(c)(1)(i)(A) 4, 9

 § 438.6(c)(1)(i)(C) *passim*

Other Authorities:

The Federalist (C. Rossiter, ed. 1961) 6

Harold I. Abramson, *A Fifth Branch of Government: The Private
 Regulators and Their Constitutionality*,
 16 Hastings Const. L. Q. 165 (1989) 10
